

ASI20-02.A.OUS May, 2020

Atellica[®] IM 1300 Analyzer Atellica[®] IM 1600 Analyzer

Insufficient Sample May Not Be Detected on Selected Sample Containers

Our records indicate that your facility may have received the following product:

Table 1. Atellica[®] Solution Affected Product:

Product	Siemens Material Number (SMN)
Atellica IM 1300 Analyzer	11066001
Atellica IM 1600 Analyzer	11066000

Reason for Correction

The purpose of this communication is to inform you of an issue associated with the products listed in Table1 above and provide instructions on actions that your laboratory must take.

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. through the investigation of customer complaints has determined that there is a potential to generate results on samples with insufficient volume when processed in the sample tubes listed in Table 2. Only sample containers listed in Table 2 are affected.

The Minimum Required Volume (MRV) defined in the Atellica Operator Guide SMN 11069101, Section 9 Sample Management must be used when sample containers are in use. However, if the volume of sample in the container does not meet the MRV, the shape of the tube bottom in conjunction with the sample probe movement may give a false total sample volume that fails to trigger an "Insufficient Sample" flag. This failure to trigger an "insufficient sample" flag does not occur for every true case of insufficient sample volume. Any sample type (quality control, calibrators and patient samples) may be affected and erroneously depressed results may be generated. The magnitude of the impact depends on the amount of sample that failed to aspirate, with an increased effect as the sample volume aspirated is reduced.

Table 2. Atellica Solution Sample Containers affected:

Sample Cup	Description	Volume
1	Atellica Tube Top Sample Cups - Siemens SMN 11069061	1mL
2	Atellica Tube Top Sample Cups - Siemens SMN 11069062	2mL
3	Sarstedt 62.612 - 15.3 x 92 False Bottom	4 mL

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. All Rights Reserved.

511 Benedict Avenue Tarrytown, NY 10591 Page 1 of 4

UFSN ASI20-02.A.OUS May, 2020 Atellica[®] IM 1300/1600 Analyzers – Insufficient Sample May Not Be Detected on Selected Sample Containers

Siemens investigation has shown that if the minimum required volume of sample is present in any of the containers listed in Table 2, all results will be correctly processed and reported.

Siemens has not received any reports of illness or adverse events due to this issue.

Quality control samples may or may not detect this issue.

Siemens is actively working to investigate the root cause and customers will be notified when additional information is available.

Risk to Health

When this issue occurs, the potential exists to report erroneously depressed immunoassay results. The magnitude of difference in results is proportional with the amount of insufficient sample being pipetted. Mitigations include correlation to clinical history and presentation as well as to other diagnostic laboratory testing and/or serial testing. As the likelihood of an insufficient sample and a subsequent clinically significant effect is unlikely, Siemens Healthineers is not recommending a review of previously generated results.

Actions to be Taken by the Customer

- 1) If sample containers listed in Table 2 are not in use in your laboratory, no action is required beyond completion of the Field Correction Effectiveness Check Form attached to this letter.
- 2) The following actions must be taken when using any of the sample containers listed in Table 2.

The IM Analyzer has a minimum required sample volume for any reportable result. The volume depends on the following factors:

- Sample volume for the assay
- Sample volume to prime the sample tip
- Volume of unusable sample for the sample container

Detailed information on how to calculate the minimum required sample volume is available in the Atellica Operator Guide SMN 11069101 Section 9 Sample Management.

Siemens recommends following the operating instructions and ensuring that there is sufficient sample available in any sample container.

- Please review this letter with your Medical Director.
- Complete and return the Field Correction Effectiveness Check Form attached to this letter within 30 days.

Page 2 of 4

Atellica[®] IM 1300/1600 Analyzers – Insufficient Sample May Not Be Detected on Selected Sample Containers

• If you have received any complaints of illness or adverse events associated with the product listed in Table 1, immediately contact your local Siemens Healthineers Customer Care Center or your local Siemens Healthineers technical support representative.

Please retain this letter with your laboratory records and forward this letter to those who may have received this product.

We apologize for the inconvenience this situation may cause. If you have any questions, please contact your Siemens Healthineers Customer Care Center or your local Siemens Healthineers technical support representative.

Atellica is a trademark of Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. All Rights Reserved.

511 Benedict Avenue Tarrytown, NY 10591 Page 3 of 4

UFSN ASI20-02.A.OUS May, 2020 Atellica[®] IM 1300/1600 Analyzers – Insufficient Sample May Not Be Detected on Selected Sample Containers

FIELD CORRECTION EFFECTIVENESS CHECK

Atellica® IM 1300/1600 Analyzers

Insufficient Sample May Not Be Detected on Selected Sample Containers

This response form is to confirm receipt of the enclosed Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics UFSN ASI20-02.A.OUS dated May, 2020 regarding Atellica® IM 1300/1600 Analyzers – Insufficient Sample May Not Be Detected On Selected Sample Containers. Please read each question and indicate the appropriate answer.

Return this completed form to Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics as per the instructions provided at the bottom of this page.

1. I have read and understood the UFSN instructions provided in Yes I No I this letter.

Name of person completing questionnaire:	
Title:	
Institution:	Instrument Serial Number:
Street:	
_City:	State:
Phone:	Country:
Customer Sold To #:	Customer Ship To #:

Please send a scanned copy of the completed form via email to: <u>xxx@siemens-healthineers.com</u>, Or to fax this completed form to the Customer Care Center at: xxx-xxx-xxxx.

If you have any questions, contact your local Siemens Healthineers technical support representative.